

No. 21-11769

In the

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

ANTHONY SOS,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant - Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

for the Middle District of Florida

Judge Paul G. Byron

No. 6:17-CV-00890-PGB-LRH

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Jennifer B. Dickey
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
T: (202) 463-5337

Michael Francisco
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th St. N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
T: (202) 857-1722
mfrancisco@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 12, 2021

**Anthony Sos v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company,
No. 21-11769**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	4
I. A class action cannot proceed if the named plaintiff lacks a live claim at class certification.	4
II. Any contrary ruling would conflict with bedrock mootness law and risk creating circuit conflict.....	9
III. The Rule 23 prerequisites are lacking.	12
A. This class lacks the first requirement of any class: numerosity.....	13
B. The named plaintiff is not typical of the putative class members.	15
IV. Improper class actions impose substantial costs on the business community.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.B. by C.B. v. Hawaii State Dep't of Educ.</i> , 334 F.R.D. 600 (D. Haw. 2019).....	14
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 613 (1997)	5
<i>Anderson v. CNH U.S. Pension Plan</i> , 515 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	4
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Brown v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth.</i> , 350 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2003)	10-11
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	11
<i>City of Parma, Ohio v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 278 Fed. App'x 636 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Clay v. Miller</i> , 626 F.2d 345 (4th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986).....	13

Cruz v. Farquharson,
252 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 2001) 10

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986) 7

Emps.-Teamsters Loc. Nos. 175 & 505 Pension Tr. Fund v. Anchor Cap. Advisors,
498 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2007) 11

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968) 9

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982) 14, 16

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw. v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n,
446 U.S. 318 (1980) 14

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) 4-5

Jaynes v. United States,
69 Fed. Cl. 450 (2006) 14

J.D. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 6, 11

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990) 7

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803) 6

Morlan v. Universal Guar. Life Ins. Co.,
298 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002) 11

Murray v. Fid. Nat. Fin., Inc.,
594 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2010) 11

Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.,
653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) 8

<i>Reed v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 779 (10th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship</i> , 772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8, 11
<i>Tucker v. Phyfer</i> , 819 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Turnage v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 307 F. App’x 918 (6th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	6
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	7, 9
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	15-16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	12-13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 15

Other

Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2020),
<https://ClassActionSurvey.com>..... 17

Adeola Adele, *Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for
Employment Practices Liability Insurance* (July 2011) 17

Newberg on Class Actions, § 2:11, *Mootness avoidance before
a ruling on class certification* (5th ed.) 12

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Do Class Actions
Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class
Actions* (Dec. 2013), <http://bit.ly/3rrHd29>..... 17
